(terminal value) is determined according to a netrent model based on the 10th year, but at

average estimates as to vacant periods, improvement costs, major maintenance costs, and

investments. Cash flows from each year and the value of the terminal year are discounted with

the required rate of return determined for each individual property with addition of inflation.

Compared to the previous financial year, the methods of measurement remain unchanged.

The material, nonobservable inputs in relation to the calculation of the fair value are:

2020 2019

Required rate of return in % 5,00 - 7,50 5,65 - 9,00

Sensitivity analysis:

The major factors in determining the fair value of the property are the rates of return and rental

income, respectively. A change in the rate of return of +0,50% will result in a decrease of t.DKK

24.087 in the fair value of the property and a change of -0,50% in the rate of return will result in

an increase of t.DKK 33.387.

A decrease in the rental income of -10 percentage point will lead to a drop in the fair value of the

property totalling DKK 25.356. On the contrary will an increase of +10 percentage points lead to a

increase of the fair value totalling t.DKK 35.513.

Pristine Properties ApS · Annual report 2020 19

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

Group Parent
31/12 2020 31/12 2019 31/12 2020 31/12 2019

6. Equity investments in

group enterprises

Cost 1 January 2020 0 0 128.339.642 128.339.642

Cost 31 December 2020 0 0 128.339.642 128.339.642

Revaluations, opening
balance 1 January 2020 0 0 129.071.258 98.525.929

Net profit or loss for the
year before amortisation of
goodwill 0 0 44.375.930 53.516.177

Dividend 0 0 -25.000.000 -20.000.000

Change in hedge
instrument 0 0 -1.716.482 -2.970.848

Revaluation 31 December

2020 0 0 146.730.706 129.071.258

Carrying amount, 31

December 2020 0 0 275.070.348 257.410.900

Group enterprises:

Domicile

Equity

interest

Pristine Invest I A/S Aalborg 100 %

Pristine Invest II ApS Aalborg 100 %

Pristine Invest III ApS Aalborg 100 %

Group Parent
31/12 2020 31/12 2019 31/12 2020 31/12 2019

7. Prepayments and accrued

income

Prepaid insurance 33.965 0 0 0

33.965 0 0 0

Pristine Properties ApS · Annual report 2020 20

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

Group Parent
31/12 2020 31/12 2019 31/12 2020 31/12 2019

8. Provisions for deferred tax

Provisions for deferred tax
1 January 2020 28.206.298 17.179.697 0 0

Deferred tax relating to the
net profit or loss for the
year 8.785.612 11.026.601 0 0

36.991.910 28.206.298 0 0

9. Liabilities other than

provision

Total payables
31 Dec 2020

Current portion
of long term

payables

Long term
payables

31 Dec 2020

Outstanding
payables after

5 years

Group

Mortgage loans 194.760.714 15.562.244 179.198.470 110.504.058

Deposits 10.960.035 0 10.960.035 0

Payables to group
enterprises 110.000.000 0 110.000.000 0

Other payables 5.714.540 1.194.500 4.520.040 2.228.156

321.435.289 16.756.744 304.678.545 112.732.214

Parent

Payables to group
enterprises 110.000.000 0 110.000.000 0

110.000.000 0 110.000.000 0

10. Charges and security

As collateral for bank loans in the group entities and in other entities related to the group, t.DKK

6.738 security has been granted on land and buildings representing a carrying amount of t.DKK

542.300 at 31 December 2020.

Pristine Properties ApS · Annual report 2020 21

Notes

All amounts in DKK.

10. Charges and security (continued)

Parent company

As collateral for bank loans in group and other related entities t.DKK 5.738, security in shares in

group entities. The shares represents a booked value of t.DKK 299.899 at 31 December 2020.

11. Contingencies

Contingent liabilities

Recourse guarantee commitments, parent company:

The company has guaranteed the bank loans of the group enterprises. On 31 December 2020, the

total loans of the group enterprises totalled t.DKK 5.739 and guarantees are capped at t.DKK

30.565.

The company has guaranteed for mortgage loans of group enterprises. On 31 December 2020,